### 506302046 10/14/2020 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6348795

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA				
		Name		Execution Date	
ERIC L. BUCKLAND				10/13/2020	
JOSEPH CARROLL				10/13/2020	
ROBERT C. WILLIAMS				05/04/2020	
ANDREW J. WITCHGEF	R JR.			10/14/2020	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА				
Name:	1	TRANSLATIONAL IMAGING INNOVATIONS, INC.			
Street Address:	112 M	ARINERS POINT LANE			
City:	ніско	HICKORY			
State/Country:	NORT	NORTH CAROLINA			
Postal Code:	28601				
Property Type		Number			
Application Number:1683		16839475			
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ				
Fax Number:					
		o the e-mail address first; if th			
Phone:		<i>d; if that is unsuccessful, it w</i> 919-944-4006	ill de sent	via US Mall.	
Email:		instructions@staneklemon.com			
Correspondent Name:		STANEK LEMON CROUSE AND MEEKS, PA			
Address Line 1:		982 TRINITY ROAD			
Address Line 4:	RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27607				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		190041-00009	190041-00009		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		CANDI L. RIGGS	CANDI L. RIGGS		
SIGNATURE:		/Candi L. Riggs/	/Candi L. Riggs/		
DATE SIGNED:		10/14/2020	10/14/2020		
Fotal Attachments: 7					
$-1900/1_00009$ As		the seat the			

source=190041-00009 Assignment#page1.tif

source=190041-00009 Assignment#page2.tif

source=190041-00009 Assignment#page3.tif

source=190041-00009 Assignment#page4.tif source=190041-00009 Assignment#page5.tif source=190041-00009 Assignment#page6.tif source=190041-00009 Assignment#page7.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by us, Eric L. Buckland, residing at 112 Mariners Point Lane, Hickory, North Carolina 28601; Joseph Carroll, residing at 16080 W. Armour Ave., New Berlin, Wisconsin 53151; Robert C. Williams, residing at 1313 San Antonio Blvd., Durham, North Carolina 27703; and Andrew J. Witchger, Jr., residing at 3929 Kelly Dr., Durham, North Carolina 27707;

WITNESSETH: That,

WHEREAS, we are joint inventors of certain new and useful improvements in METHODS, SYSTEMS AND COMPUTER PROGRAM PRODUCTS FOR RETROSPECTIVE DATA MINING for which an application was filed on April 3, 2020 and assigned U.S. Patent Application No. 16/839,475; and

WHEREAS, **Translational Imaging Innovations**, Inc., having a principal place of business at 112 Mariners Point Lane, Hickory, North Carolina 28601, hereinafter referred to as assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention as described in said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which shall be granted therefor in the United States of America and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, To Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto the said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said invention and application, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues or other forms of protection thereof which may be granted therefor or thereon, for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted along with any term extensions thereon or therefor, together with the right to claim the priority of said application in all foreign countries in accordance with the International Convention, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

We hereby request that said Letters Patent be issued in accordance with this assignment.

We further covenant and agree that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, we possess full title to the invention and application above-mentioned, and that we have the unencumbered right and authority to make this assignment.

We further covenant and agree to promptly communicate to said assignee or its representatives any facts known to us relating to said invention, to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said invention, to execute any additional papers which may be requested to confirm the right of the assignee, its representatives, successors, or assigns to secure patent or similar protection for the said invention in all countries and to vest in the assignee complete title to the said invention and Letters Patent, without further compensation, but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives; and we hereby instruct, and further covenant and agree to bind our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, to do same, without further compensation, but at the expense of said assignee or its representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on this 13 day of October ,2020 .

Eric L. Buckland Eric L. Buckland (SEAL)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on this 13 day of October \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_20\_.

-Joseph Carroll Joseph Carroll

# **MELLOSIGN**

# Audit Trail

TITLE	SIGNED 190041-00009 Assignment Carroll	
FILE NAME	190041-00009 Assignment.doc	
DOCUMENT ID	94ae0ccbd356d98b927035a3121542eb1bed4157	
AUDIT TRAIL DATE FORMAT	MM / DD / YYYY	
STATUS	Completed	

#### **Document History**

C Sent	<b>10 / 14 / 2020</b> 01:35:04 UTC	Sent for signature to Joseph Carroll (jcarroll@mcw.edu) from eric@tiinnovations.com IP: 47.7.234.73
© VIEWED	10 / 14 / 2020 01:35:43 UTC	Viewed by Joseph Carroll (jcarroll@mcw.edu) IP: 75.27.184.56
SIGNED	<b>10 / 14 / 2020</b> 01:37:00 UTC	Signed by Joseph Carroll (jcarroll@mcw.edu) IP: 75.27.184.56
S COMPLETED	<b>10 / 14 / 2020</b> 01:37:00 UTC	The document has been completed.

Powered by YHELLOSIGN

Americy Direks No. 198041-88085

IN WITNESS WHERE OF. I have hereunto set my hand and sold on this 4 day of  $M_0 y$  20.20.

Robert C, Williams

Page 4 of 5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on this 14 day of

\_\_\_\_, 20\_20\_. October

Andrew J. Witchger, Jr.

## **MELLOSIGN**

## Audit Trail

TITLE	SIGNED 190041-00009 Assignment Witchger
FILE NAME	190041-00009 Assignment.doc
DOCUMENT ID	cfa3e1b604de4e9fe0ab910838324f32e9d2cc60
AUDIT TRAIL DATE FORMAT	MM / DD / YYYY
STATUS	* Completed

### Document History

() SENT	10 / 14 / 2020 01:50:32 UTC	Sent for signature to Andrew Witchger (andrew@tlinnovations.com) from eric@tlinnovations.com IP: 47.7.234.73
© Viewed	<b>10 / 14 / 2020</b> 12:39:56 UTC	Viewed by Andrew Witchger (andrew@tiinnovations.com) IP: 107.197.153.168
SIGNED	10 / 14 / 2020 12:41:31 UTC	Signed by Andrew Witchger (andrew@tiinnovations.com) IP: 107.197.153.168
(COMPLETED	10 / 14 / 2020 12:41:31 UTC	The document has been completed.

Powered by  $\mathbf{\nabla} \mathbf{HELLOSIGN}$ 

### PATENT REEL: 054047 FRAME: 0855

RECORDED: 10/14/2020